RESOLUTION 2023-08
AUTHORIZING AND RATIFYING THE FIRST AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO
THE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT WITH ALDERSGATE UNITED
METHODIST CHURCH

WHEREAS, the Wheaton Park District (the “Park District””), DuPage County, Illinois is a
duly authorized and existing Park District under the laws of the State of Illinois;

WHEREAS, effective August 14,2023, the Park District and Aldersgate United Methodist
Church (“Aldersgate”) executed a Purchase and Sale Agreement (the “Agreement”) wherein the
Park District agreed to purchase from Aldersgate a certain approximately 4.04 acre parcel of real
estate located at 1753 S. Blanchard St. (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted to the Park District a due diligence period so that the
Park District might investigate the Property and decide if it desires to proceed with the purchase.

WEREAS, Michael Benard, on behalf of the Park District, has executed a First and Second
Amendment to the Agreement, thereby extending the Park District’s due diligence period under

the Agreement. Copies of the First and Second Amendments are attached hereto as Exhibits A
and B.

WHEREAS, the Park District deems it advisable and in the public interest and welfare to
authorize and ratify Mr. Benard’s execution of the First and Second Amendment to the Purchase
and Sale Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THAT: the Board of Commissioners of the
Wheaton Park District hereby authorizes the Executive Director to execute the First and Second
Amendments to the Purchase and Sale Agreement with Aldersgate United Methodist Church,
attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibits A and B, and hereby ratifies his signatures on
same on behalf of the Park District.

This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption and approval.
Adopted this 29 day of November 2023.

AYES: En\(\d‘(\ﬂ@*’—ﬁr Ve Qe M.Ar\\ e & (A—é&q

ClL LA

AB SENT: —
Preswlgnt Board of Parkq\ ssioners
Wheaton Park District

ATTEST:

Secre‘tary, Board of Park Commissioners
Wheaton Park District (SEAL)



EXHIBIT A - FIRST AMENDMENT



Etiboi+ A

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE
AND SALE AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to the Purchase and Sale Agreement (this “First Amendment™) is
entered into effective as of October _l_-bg, 2023 (the “Effective Date”), by and among
ALDERSGATE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH OF WHEATON, INC., an Illinois Not for
Profit Corporation (“Seller”), and WHEATON PARK DISTRICT, an Illinois Park District
(“Purchaser”™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Seller and Purchaser entered into that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement
dated effective as of August 14, 2023 (the “Purchase Agreement”), pursuant to which Purchaser
agreed to purchase, and Seller agreed to sell, the land and improvements described therein; and

WHEREAS, Seller and Purchaser desire to further amend the Purchase Agreement as set
forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the Purchase Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have their
respective meanings as set forth in the Purchase Agreement.

2. Name of Seller. The Seller’s Name in the Purchase Agreement is hereby corrected to
“ALDERSGATE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH OF WHEATON, INC., an Illinois
Not for Profit Corporation.” and all references to Seller in the Purchase Agreement and
this First Amendment shall be to such entity.

3. Extension of Due Diligence Period. The Due Diligence Expiration Date defined in
Section 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 of Article 3 of the Purchase Agreement shall be extended from October
13, 2023 until October 30, 2023.

4, Continuing Effectiveness. Except as expressly amended by this First Amendment, the
remaining terms, covenants, conditions, and provisions of the Purchase Agreement shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect, and the Purchase Agreement, as amended herein, shall
constitute the full, true, and complete agreement between the parties.

5 Caption Headings. Caption headings in this First Amendment are for convenience
purposes only and are not to be used to interpret or define the provisions of this Amendment.

6. Successors and Assigns. This First Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of the parties, and their successors and assigns.



7. Severability. If any provision of this First Amendment is held to be illegal, invalid or
unenforceable under present or future laws effective during the term hereof, such provision shall
be fully severable. This First: Amendment shall be construed and enforceable as if the illegal,
invalid or unenforceable provision had never comprised a part of it, and the remaining provisions
of this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and shall not be affected by the illegal,
invalid or unenforceable provision or by its severance here from. Furthermore, in lieu of such
illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision, there shall be added automatically as a part of this
First Amendment, a provision as similar in terms to such illegal, invalid or unenforceable
provision as may be possible and legal, valid and enforceable.

8. Counterparts. This First Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original instrument, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one
agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart signature page by facsimile or electronic
transmittal (PDF) is as effective as executing and delivering this First Amendment in the
presence of the other parties to this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Purchaser have executed and delivered this First
Amendment effective as of the Effective Date.

SELLER:

ALDERSGATE UNITED METHODIST
CHURCH OF WHEATON, INC., an Illinois Not
for Profit Corporation

By:; %ﬁgﬂm\ B i
Name: ’Lynda J. Goldb&g d,
Title: Chair of Leadership Team

PURCHASER:

WHEATON PARK DISTRICT, an Illinois Park
District

Name: Michael J.\ﬁ'é’nard
Title: Executive Director




EXHIBIT B - SECOND AMENDMENT



E;:/u‘b;‘/' BH i

SECOND AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE
AND SALE AGREEMENT
This Sccond Amendment to the Purchase and Sale Agreement (this "Second Amendment™) is entered into effective as
of November 1, 2023 (the “Effeciive Dale™), by and among ALDERSGATE UNITED METHODIST GHURCH OF WHEATON,
INC,, an [llinois Not for Profit Corporation (“Seller’™), and WHEATON PARK DISTRICT, an Lllinois Park District (“Pumhaser™).

RECITALS

‘WHEREAS, Seller and Purchaser entered into that cerlnin Purchase and Sale Agreement dated effective as of Avgust
14, 2023 (the “Purchase Agreement"), pursuant o which Purchaser agreed to purchase, and Seller agreed to sell, the land and
mprovements described therein; and

WHEREAS, Seller and Purchaser entered into that certain First Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement dated
effective as of October 4, 2023 (the “First Amendment™), pursuant to which Purchaser and Scller agreed, infer alla, to extend the
Due Diligence Expiration Date from October 13, 2023 umtil October 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Scller and Purchaser desire to further amend the Purchase Agreement as sct forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, 1n consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and :
valuable consideration, the receipt and mufficiency of which are hereby lchmwladged, the Purchase Agreement is hereby R
amended as follows:

1. Definitions Capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have their respective meanings s set forth
in the Purchase Agreement.

2. Purchase Agreement Reinslated. The termination of the Purchase Agreement by Wheaton Park District on. October 30, i

2073 i berety rescinded and the Purchasc Agrosacal i eostied sad 1l forse and et SR
3. Exiension of Duc Diligence Period. The Due Diligenee Expiijon Date defined in Section3, 1, 3:m33ofm*3» Bhes B
of the Purchase Agreement shall be extended from October 30, 2023 wntil December 1, 2023, 2y 5

4. Continging Effectivensss. mwuwwmmhmmﬂ:mmmwm b LT
mwungmu.mmd:ﬁmmdpmmlomof&o?m}hnmuhﬂmwnmpdmdmﬂdlfucew i } 5

M%MMWAWMMHW%MWMMLM"“WMWM y: ,i.;*
partics, . & BTy t
& iy ! 'r > .
% 5 Caption Headiogs Clpdoubudmmiy%# 4 nent are ‘for mvmimemmmlrudmmhh? - e
i 4 i‘ﬁgminmordd\"mwﬁdmof% : g _*5;«35?5 -,n‘ padler
3 HR SE Tt ' XA =-¢ .: ] - S. a "_.‘-, Ty
Bl 6 Suceestors apd Assigns. mswmwummmumwmmnm 253 “;bi A
& their suceespors and sssigna. - T s
" 7, Sevembility 1f any provision of ihis Sccond Ammmmncwwhenlemmmorwmumm

of figure laws effective during the term hereof, such provision stll be fully severable, This Second Amendment shall be
mmmdmdmfmgbuunfﬂuﬂlmhnudwmw on had never comprised a part of i, xnd the remaining
pwwmouu.mmmumminim @m&nwmmﬁmwmnmmm
mmlemlm«bymuvmmm ‘ j llcuptmhmml,lnvindwwmbk




is Second Amendment effective as of

ivered th

T, Seller and Purchaser have executed and del

N WITNESS WHEREQ

the Effective Date.

,INC, a0

CHURCH QF WHEAT

Foy

ALDERSGATE UNITED METHODIST

"

Vi

r

5

i

&

e Direc

Michael J, Benard
Ex

By:
Name
Title:




